CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER NO. 78-30

RESCISSION OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER NO. 75-6 PIONEERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT Brawley - Imperial County

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- 1. On September 11, 1975, the Board adopted Cease and Desist Order No. 75-6 requiring Pioneers Memorial Hospital District to cease and desist from discharging wastes contrary to requirements prescribed in Order No. 74-13 (NPDES No. CAOLO4442). Specifically, Order No. 74-13 contained a limitation on fecal coliforms. Subsequently, the Regional Board revised Order No. 74-13, deleting the fecal coliform limitation.
- 2. Pioneers Memorial Hospital District is discharging an average of 40,000 gallons-per-day of sewage and other wastewaters into New River near the SW corner of Section 32, Tl3S, Rl4E, SBB&M.
- 3. Cease and Desist Order No. 75-6 contains a time schedule for compliance with the fecal coliform limitation as set forth by waste discharge requirements of Order No. 74-13. This time schedule is no longer required.
- 4. The Board forwarded a timely notice by mail to Pioneers Memorial Hospital District explaining its intent to rescind said Cease and Desist Order.
- 5. The Board at a public hearing heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescinding of said Cease and Desist Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, Cease and Desist Order No. 75-6 is rescinded.

I, Arthur Swajian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on March 2, 1978.

altan Swajian

Executive

-1-

can aller